

GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU 2009

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2009-11 [Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 3]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 28, 2009 Thai 15, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2040

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS	Pages
FINANCE DEPARTMENT	
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service—Amendments	6
HOME DEPARTMENT	
Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service—Amende	ment 6-7
RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYATRAJ DEPARTMENT	
Ad hoc Rules relating to Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service—Amendment	7

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### FINANCE DEPARTMENT

### Amendments to Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 549, Finance (OP-I),23rd December 2008, Margazhi 8, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2039.]

No. SRO B-6/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu General Service (Section 16, in Volume - II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969):—

2. The amendments hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 15th March 1985.

#### **AMENDMENTS**

In the said Special Rules,-

- (1) In part-I, after the entries relating to Class XII-C the following Class and entries shall be inserted, namely:—
- "Class XII-D Joint Secretary to Government (Non-IAS) in Finance and Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Departments.";
  - (2) In Part-II, after the rules relating to Class XII-C, the following Class and Rules shall be inserted, namely:—
- "Class XII-D Joint Secretary to Government (Non-IAS) in Finance and Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Departments.—
- 1. Constitution.—This Class shall consist of the Joint Secretary to Government (Non-IAS) in Finance and Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Departments.
- 2. Appointment.—Appointment to the post shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Deputy Secretary to Government (Non-IAS) in the Finance Department and Planning, Development and Special Initiatives Departments.
- 3. Promotion.—Promotion to the post shall be made on grounds of merit and ability, seniority being considered only where merit and ability are approximately equal.
- 4. Preparation of Approved List.—The crucial date for preparation of approved list for the post is first January of every year."

K. GNANADESIKAN, Principal Secretary to Government.

#### HOME DEPARTMENT

#### Amendment to Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 1644, Home (Pol.9), 18th December 2008.]

No. SRO B-7/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by Sections 8 and 10 of the Tamil Nadu District Police Act, 1859 (Central Act XXIV of 1859) and Sections 9 and 11 of the Chennai City Police Act, 1888 (Central Act III of 1888) read with the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India and all other powers hereunto enabling the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to Special Rules for Tamil Nadu Special Police Subordinate Service (Section 44 in Vol. III of Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1986).

The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force with effect from 18th December 2008.

#### AMENDMENT

In the said Special Rules:

(i) in Rule 14, in the Table in category (2) in column (2) after the words "the upper age limit shall be 33 years of age" the following words shall be added namely:—

"Provided further that for the appointment of candidate who is a member of Backward Class/Most Backward Classes/Denotified Communities the upper age limit shall be 30 years of age"

(ii) In the same table under category 4 to 6 after the words "age limit shall be 29 years" the following shall be added namely:—

"Provided further that for appointment of a candidate who is a member of Backward Class/Most Backward Classes/ Denotified Communities age limit shall be 26 years".

S. MALATHI,
Principal Secretary to Government.

#### RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND PANCHAYAT RAJ DEPARTMENT

## Amendment to Ad hoc Rules relating to Tamil Nadu Panchayat Development Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 2, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (E-3), 2nd January 2009.]

No. SRO B-8/2009.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the rules published with the Rural Development Department Notification No.SRO B-63/2000 at pages 73 to 77 of Part—III Section 1(b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 24th May 2000.

2. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st April 2006.

#### **A**MENDMENT

In the said Rules, for the expression "Rural Development Department" wherever it occurs, the expression "Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department" shall be substituted.

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, Principal Secretary to Government.